Partial Contract concluded on the basis of the Framework Agreement signed on 12 October 2016 with the title:

Utilization of foreign experience in the siting process for a deep geological repository for radioactive waste in the Czech Republic

between

CONTRACTING PARTIES

Client: Česká republika – Správa úložišť radioaktivních odpadů

Registered office: Dlážděná 6, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic

Represented by: RNDr. Jiří Slovák, Managing Director

ID: 66000769, Banking details:

Name of Bank: ČNB, Na Příkopě 28, Praha 1

Account No.: 35-64726011/0710

Not a payer of VAT

(hereinafter referred to as the "Client") and

Name of company: Posiva Oy (lead party) in consortium with Saanio & Riekkola Oy

Registered office: Olkiluoto, FI- 27160 Eurajoki, Finland

Represented by: Janne Mokka

ID: 1029258-8,

Tax ID: FI10292588,

Banking details:

Name of Bank: Nordea (NDEAFIHH)
Account No.: FI 281660 3001 1003 98
(hereinafter referred to as the "Supplier")

(hereinafter both referred to as the "Contractual Parties"

Contractual Parties conclude the following Partial Contract in accordance with the provisions of Article 5 and in the format of Annex No 4 of the Framework Agreement.

Name of Partial Contract:	Activities of the Joint Advisory Group (JAG)
Area of Services:	i. the preparation of DGR development strategy and project management plan
ID of Services:	SO2016-120-001

	Function	Name	Date	Signature
Client approved for chapter 1	Project Manager	Ilona Pospíšková		
Supplier approved for chapter 2	Project Manager	Kimmo Lehto		
Partial Contract approved by the Client	Managing Director	Jiří Slovák		
Partial Contract approved by the Supplier	Sales Director, Posiva Oy	Mika Pohjonen		
	Managing Director, Saanio&Riekkola Oy	Timo Saanio		
	Managing Director, Posiva Solutions Oy	Mika Pohjonen		

Note: This Partial Contract is concluded in compliance with the conditions of the Framework Agreement signed in 12.10.2016 titled: "Utilization of foreign experience in the siting process for a deep geological repository for radioactive waste in the Czech Republic".

1 CLIENT'S ASSIGNMENT

1.1 Requirements for the scope and technical specification

The purpose of this Partial contract is to achieve strong management functions for the most effective utilization of the experiences from the Finland DGR project and with the help of the established JAG to ensure proper planning, monitoring, integration and review function of the activities provided through the Partial Contracts.

Main activities to be performed by the JAG (by Supplier's representatives):

a) monitoring of the program achievements,

- b) integration of results of the Partial Contracts,
- c) allocation of the support resources to be provided by the Consortium,
- d) planning, monitoring and review of the Partial Contracts fulfillment,
- e) approval of the outputs of the Partial Contracts.

The Client nominates to the JAG following representatives:

Name of the Client representatives	Position in JAG	Area of expertise
Mrs. Ilona Pospíšková	Project Manager, Senior expert	Strategy, implementation, design, engineering, construction of DGR, Environmental issues
Mr. Antonín Vokál	Senior expert	Strategy, implementation and long-term safety issues of a DGR project
Mr. Vítězslav Duda	Senior expert	Strategy, cost estimation of DGR
Mr. Ivan Prachař	Senior expert	Strategy, site selection, site evaluation process, and site licencing process
Mr. Ladislav Kocián	Senior expert	Implementation, legislative compliance

The Client requires the Supplier to nominate members of the JAG.

Any changes of persons, nominated by the Client and the Supplier, are possible without a Partial Contract amendment. Client and Supplier Project Managers notify in writing the change to other Project Manager.

The required outcomes will be Project Management Plan of the FA and Minutes of the Review Meetings of the JAG.

1.2 Required Services deadlines

Milestone 1: Project Management Plan (draft): till 31.12. 2016.

Services within the JAG will be provided throughout the period of validity of the FA.

1.3 Estimated labour intensiveness or limitations thereto

Client estimates that the volume of work involved will be 1800 hours.

1.4 Specific requirements concerning the organisation of the Services

N/A

2 CONFIRMATION / MODIFICATION OF THE ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICES BY THE SUPPLIER

2.1 Scope of Services and technical specification

Supplier will perform the assignment of the Services stated in the Article 1.1.

2.2 Fulfilment dates

Draft of the Project Management Plan will be conducted by 31.12.2016 as stated in the Article 1.2.

Services within the JAG will be provided throughout the period of validity of the FA.

The Supplier may suggest changes to the partial deadlines; however, the final deadline should be in line with the requirements of the Client. The Supplier has no suggestions for changes in deadlines presented in this Partial Contract 1.

2.3 Price of the Partial Contract

Based on the Clients estimation on work hours (1800 h), the estimated price of this Partial Contract is 262 400 € plus expenses.

Most of the expenses will be travel costs (air fares, hotel expenses, local travel expenses etc.). All expenses will be documented by archiving the receipts.

2.4 Organization of Services

The Supplier nominates to the JAG following representatives:

Name	Position in JAG	Duty in JAG and special area of expertise	Category	Hours
Mr. Kimmo Lehto	Project Manager	Presents the project proceedings and situation to JAG. Acts as an discussion partner and advising member, especially in: Site selection and evaluation	2	400
Mr. Juhani Vira	Senior Expert	Acts as an discussion partner and advising member, especially in: Strategy, implementation and	1	400

		long-term safety issues of a DGR project		
Mr. Timo Saanio	Senior Expert	Contract management and acts as an discussion partner and advising member, especially in:	1	400
		Design, engineering, construction and cost estimation of DGR		
Mr. Mika Pohjonen	Senior Expert	Contract management and acts as an discussion partner and advising member, especially in:	1	400
		Environmental issues and SEA process, stakeholder management and communication		
Mrs. Eliska Vrbova	Secretary	Practical arrangements, writing memorandums of the meetings etc.	5	200

Preliminarily the input of each JAG-technical member will be 400 hours and Mrs. Vrbova 200 hours, but this may change when the ways of working have been formed and agreed. It is e.g. likely that the amount of work of the Project Manager will be somewhat more than this and that of other members somewhat less. Hourly rates are established in the FA.

2.5 Risk identification

Risk identification, assessment and management procedures are presented in the Annex No. 3 of FA.

There are no recognized significant risks and potential problems.

3 CONCLUSION OF THE PARTIAL CONTRACT

The Articles 1 and 2 of this Partial Contract are valid in full.

The Partial Contract will be concluded in line with Article 5 of the FA.

This Partial Contract becomes valid and comes into force on the date of its signature by authorized representatives of both Contractual Parties.